

- WHEREAS. the motto of Lions Club International is "We Serve" and the McKinney Morning Pride Lions Club is a valuable service club in the community, and the McKinney Morning Pride Lions Club has been serving the community since being chartered on May 6, 2002; and
- WHEREAS, McKinney Morning Pride Lions Club participates in a number of community events including McKinney ISD Project Graduation, Sight Screening and glasses for adults in the community, Sponsored Street Side Showers, Collection of eyeglasses to be recycled/upcycled, Makes monthly contribution to the McKinney Food Pantry, Toys for Tots, Serenity High School; and
- WHEREAS. McKinney Morning Pride Lions Club has supported various charitable causes and entities including the Texas Lions Camp for children with special needs such as diabetes and sight impairment, the Lions Organ and Eye Bank, Canine Companions for Independence, Leader Dog School for the blind, Sports Extravaganza for children with special needs; and
- WHEREAS, McKinney Morning Pride Lions Club provides ongoing eye-screening and eyeglasses to people in need in our community; and
- WHEREAS. Lions Clubs International is the world's largest service club organization with 1.4 million members in approximately 48,000 clubs in 205 countries and geographical areas; and
- WHEREAS. Lions are men and women who volunteer their time to humanitarian causes. Founded in 1917, the volunteer's organization's motto is "We Serve."

NOW, THEREFORE, I, GEORGE C. FULLER, BY THE POWER VESTED IN ME AS MAYOR OF THE CITY OF MCKINNEY, TEXAS, DO HEREBY PROCLAIM MAY 13, 2022, AS

MCKINNEY MORNING PRIDE LIONS CLUB DAY

IN RECOGNITION AND APPRECIATION OF THEIR AN MCKINNEY, TEXAS, WITNESS MY HAND AND SEAL THIS	•
ATTEST:	GEORGE C. FULLER, Mayor
EMPRESS DRANE, City Secretary	